10/03/2022 #620 (R-2023-122)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314363

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 6 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH SAN DIEGO POLICE EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF AMMUNITION.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department (Department) requires ammunition for handgun, shotgun and rifle range shootings, qualification shoots, and Department trainings; and WHEREAS, Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 10089921-22-B for the purchase of ammunition was issued by the Purchasing and Contracting Department on June 6, 2022; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Police Equipment Company, Inc. (San Diego Police Equipment) was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and was awarded the Contract, contingent on City Council approval; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego and San Diego Police Equipment desire to enter into a five (5) year Contract in an amount not to exceed \$5,394,176 over the full five-year term; and WHEREAS, Contract payments are estimated to be \$976,210 in Fiscal Year (FY) 2023, \$1,025,021 in FY 2024, \$1,076,271 in FY 2025, \$1,130,085 in FY 2026, and \$1,186,589 in FY 2027; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the Contract between the City and San Diego Police Equipment to purchase ammunition, in an amount not to exceed

\$5,394,176 over the five-year term of the Contract, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 314363

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$5,394,176 from the General Fund (100000), over the five (5) year term of the Contract with San Diego Police Equipment for the purchase of

ammunition, contingent upon the adoption of	f the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the
applicable fiscal year and contingent upon th	e Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate
certifying that funds necessary for expenditu	re are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City At	ttorney
By/s/ Lara E. Easton Lara E. Easton Deputy City Attorney	
LEE:hm September 7, 2022 Or.Dept: PSE Doc. No. 3081848	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was pa meeting of <u>OCT 0 3 2022</u>	assed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 10 5 22 (date)	TODD GORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

Passed by the Council of The City	of San Die	ego on <u>OC</u>	T 0 3 2022	_, by the following vote		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	Z					
Jennifer Campbell	\mathbf{Z}					
Stephen Whitburn						
Monica Montgomery Step	pe 🛮					
Marni von Wilpert	Z					
Chris Cate			Z			
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbb{Z}					
Vivian Moreno			Ø			
Sean Elo-Rivera						
Date of final passageQCT_0_6_2022 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
		TODD GLORIA				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	r of The City of S	an Diego, California.		
		•				
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND				
(Seal)		City Cle	rk of The City of	San Diego, California. , Deputy		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	iego, California		
	Res	solution Numbe	r R31	14363		